

No. 24-154

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC.,  
BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,  
DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES,  
INC., AND HEADWATERS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW  
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT  
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KYLE H. TORVINEN  
TORVINEN, JONES &  
SAUNDERS, S.C.  
823 Belknap Street  
Suite 222  
Superior, WI 54880

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
COLTEN L. STANBERRY  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Only this Court can resolve the split over the First Amendment’s application to FUTA-compliant tax exemption statutes. ....	1
A. Courts are hopelessly split over whether religious organizations can be denied a religious tax exemption because their behavior is not “typical” enough to qualify. ....	2
B. The decision below violates the First Amendment. ....	5
II. Lower courts are split over whether federal constitutional claims must be proven “beyond a reasonable doubt.” ....	6
III. This case presents an excellent vehicle to address these questions of nationwide importance. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp. of D.C.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) .....	7
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	11
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	12
<i>Community Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982).....	4
<i>Department of Emp. v. Champion Bake-N-Serve, Inc.</i> , 592 P.2d 1370 (Idaho 1979) .....	3, 4
<i>Dutra v. Trustees of Bos. Univ.</i> , 96 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	7
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	11
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kan. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1998) .....	7, 9
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	6

<i>Kendall v. Director of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985) .....	4
<i>Leibovich v. Antonellis</i> , 574 N.E.2d 978 (Mass. 1991) .....	7
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients &amp; Families Comp. Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Mid Vt. Christian Sch. v. Department of Emp. &amp; Training</i> , 885 A.2d 1210 (Vt. 2005).....	2-3
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	2
<i>Nampa Christian Schs. Found., Inc. v. State</i> , 719 P.2d 1178 (Idaho 1986) .....	3
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Insurance Commission</i> , 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006) .....	4
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) .....	5, 12
<i>State v. Grevious</i> , 223 N.E.3d 323 (Ohio 2022).....	9
<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991) .....	2-3

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	10
